
15.08.2008 BUILDING MAGAZINE 

14 / finance

By Tom Bill

This time last year Kier topped the league
table with 58 new contracts worth £375m.
That was July 2007 and a month before the
words “credit crunch” became part of our
everyday vocabulary.

A year later, Morgan Sindall heads the
leader board with 34 contracts worth £163m.
The fact that it won less than half the value
of Kier’s contracts did is not a great portent
one year into the downturn.

Overall, the top 30 companies won 328
contracts worth £1.7bn in July, compared
with 409 deals worth £2.2bn last year.

Morgan Sindall’s big wins give a clue as to
which areas of the economy are still holding
up. The first was a £60m deal won by its
Lovell arm to repair and maintain 16,700
homes for Haringey council in London. The
other was a similar £15.7m deal in Liverpool.

As with June, the social housing sector
dominated the top of the leader board last
month, accounting for 57% of the work won
by the top four companies.

In second spot was Lakehouse Contracts
with eight deals worth £153m. A social
housing repair and maintenance deal for the
London borough of Camden accounted for
£150m of the haul.

In third spot was HBG, which did well given
that it did not win any social housing work. It
bagged a £40m commercial deal in central
London and a £18.5m education contract for
the Quaerere academy in Birmingham.

Rok finished in fourth position with a total
haul of £121m. Of that, £87m was social
housing work. Its wins included a £30m deal
for Home Group Central in the Midlands and
a £25m contract in Cornwall.

In fifth place was Willmott Dixon with
£115m of new work, which included a 
£30m deal for a theatre in Aylesbury,
Buckinghamshire, and a £25m sports 
complex for the University of Surrey.

In the rolling 12-month table, Laing
O’Rourke narrowed Balfour Beatty’s lead at
the top from £323m to £208m and HBG
leapfrogged Kier to take third place.

kFor more rankings of UK contractors and 
consultants log on to www.building.co.uk/leaguetables

Contractors find shelter from
storm in social housing 
Business barometer Morgan Sindall takes top spot thanks to wins at affordable housing arm 

Number Total 
of projects value (£m)

1 Foster + Partners 3 1,901
2 EDAW 9 1,453
3 Building Design Partnership 31 1,438
4 Allies and Morrison 10 1,373
5 HOK International 11 1,153
6 Stanton Williams 3 1,011
7 Leslie Jones Architects 8 789
8 Rogers Stirk Harbour + Partners 2 650
9 John McAslan + Partners 7 556
10 Kohn Pedersen Fox 4 555
11 Aedas 47 532
12 PRP Architects 18 470
13 Wilkinson Eyre Architects 3 455
14 Fairhursts Design Group 4 369
15 Patel Taylor Architects 1 350
16 Space Architecture Management 13 345
17 Manser Practice 2 330
18 RPS 20 326
19 Carey Jones Architects 11 320
20 S & P Architects 2 313

Total 209 14,688

Number Total 
of projects value (£m)

1 Highways Agency 16 3,238
2 BAA Lynton 5 2,082
3 Olympic Delivery Authority 19 1,699
4 Exel 1 1,000
5 London & Continental Railways 1 1,000
6 Ravenscraig Partnership 1 1,000
7 GMPTE 3 640
8 Scottish government 2 560
9 DIFA Fonds NR1 1 500
10 Hammerson Group 1 500
11 Hampshire council 37 488
12 Transport for London 3 474
13 Network Rail 15 421
14 South Tyneside Homes 3 405
15 Severn Power 2 405
16 SEEDA 3 362
17 Liverpool Football Club 1 350
18 Dragons International Studio/Coftons 1 350
19 University Hospital Birmingham 3 341
20 Cambridgeshire council 12 334

Total  238 19,198

TOP CONTRACTORS INCLUDING CIVILS
monthly work won, 1–31 July 2008

Number of Total
projects value (£m)

1 2 Laing O’Rourke 7 234
2 – Carillion 36 185
3 11 Morgan Sindall 34 163
4 – Lakehouse Contracts 9 153
5 17 HBG Construction 11 136
6 7 Rok 33 121
7 12 Willmott Dixon 16 115
8 – Bovis Lend Lease 3 108
9 10 Bowmer & Kirkland 10 97
10 4 Balfour Beatty 49 95
11 13 Fitzpatrick 6 91
12 8 Kier 34 71
13 16 Skanska 10 56
14 9 Norwest Holst 9 55
15 27 Interserve Projects 25 40
16 18 Wates 7 35
17 26 John Sisk 1 31
18 15 Miller 3 31
19 6 ISG 14 30
20 19 Sir Robert McAlpine 2 29
21 – Mulalley & Co 4 27
22 – Birse 3 25
23 – Galliford Try 8 24
24 29 GB Building Solutions 6 24
25 1 Costain 5 23
26 28 Midas Group 7 22
27 – Jarvis 2 21
28 3 Ardmore 1 20
29 30 North Midland 6 19
30 25 Edmund Nuttall 10 17

Total 371 2,100

TOP CONTRACTORS EXCLUDING CIVILS 
monthly work won, 1–31 July 2008

TOP ARCHITECTS
1 August 2007–31 July 2008

TOP CLIENTS/PROMOTERS
1 August 2007–31 July 2008

Number of Total
projects value (£m)

1 11 Morgan Sindall 34 163
2 – Lakehouse Contracts 8 153
3 15 HBG Construction 11 136
4 6 Rok 33 121
5 9 Willmott Dixon 16 115
6 1 Laing O’Rourke 4 113
7 – Bovis Lend Lease 3 108
8 8 Bowmer & Kirkland 10 97
9 7 Kier 34 71
10 4 Balfour Beatty 40 66
11 10 Norwest Holst 7 55
12 – Carillion 17 55
13 16 Wates 7 35
14 23 John Sisk 1 31
15 14 Miller 3 31
16 5 ISG 14 30
17 – Interserve Projects 17 29
18 17 Sir Robert McAlpine 2 29
19 – Mulalley & Co 4 27
20 27 Galliford Try 8 24
21 25 GB Building Solutions 6 24
22 24 Midas Group 7 22
23 – Jarvis 2 21
24 2 Ardmore 1 20
25 26 North Midland 6 19
26 – Thomas Vale 16 15
27 22 Watkin Jones 1 15
28 – SDC Construction 9 15
29 – Rydon 2 11
30 20 Taylor Woodrow 5 11

Total 328 1,664
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Number Total 
of projects value (£m)

1 EC Harris 62 4,143
2 Davis Langdon 116 2,439
3 Gardiner & Theobald 84 1,129
4 Gleeds 53 858
5 Faithful + Gould 73 849
6 Franklin and Andrews 14 512
7 Cyril Sweett 65 504
8 Stace 108 395
9 Turner & Townsend 35 375
10 Tweeds (WYG) 49 326
11 DBK Group 45 318
12 Thomas and Adamson 4 243
13 Northcroft 26 217
14 Doig & Smith 11 214
15 Edmond Shipway 18 178
16 Rider Levett Bucknall 21 174
17 Newham Homes 1 170
18 Welwyn Hatfield council 1 150
19 Jackson Coles 22 147
20 Arcadis AYH 16 133

Total 824 13,474

Number of Total
projects value(£m)

1 1 Balfour Beatty 818 3,748
2 2 Laing O’Rourke 34 3,540
3 4 HBG Construction 96 2,193
4 3 Kier 394 2,015
5 5 Skanska 150 1,787
6 7 Costain 65 1,645
7 6 Morgan Sindall 454 1,644
8 8 Sir Robert McAlpine 20 1,369
9 9 Bovis Lend Lease 19 1,081
10 11 Bowmer & Kirkland 107 907
11 12 Willmott Dixon 94 887
12 14 Carillion 154 841
13 10 ISG 194 821
14 13 Rok 266 812
15 15 Morrison Utilities 15 661
16 18 Apollo Group 119 606
17 16 Galliford Try 122 575
18 19 Miller 35 574
19 17 Wates 153 553
20 20 Leadbitter 92 526
21 25 Fitzpatrick 58 419
22 22 Interserve Projects 223 418
23 24 Ardmore 4 364
24 23 May Gurney 15 363
25 21 Edmund Nuttall 87 311
26 27 Taylor Woodrow 49 295
27 – Mulalley & Co 30 270
28 28 Norwest Holst 65 270
29 – Lakehouse Contracts 90 253
30 – Durkan 23 207

Total 4,045 29,955

TOP QUANTITY SURVEYORS
1 August 2007–31 July 2008

YEARLY WORK WON
1 August 2007–31 July 2008

This information is compiled for Building by 
Barbour ABI. Call 0151-3533 500, email
Info@ABIBuildingData.com or see 
www.barbour-abi.com
� Barbour ABI’s figures include UK contracts
with a value of £100,000 or above, and all
work awarded by negotiation or competitive
tender, including residential and civils work,
unless stated otherwise.

Dutch group Arcadis has emerged as the
failed bidder for UK consultant White Young
Green, writes Tom Bill.

The revelation follows weeks of speculation
that an overseas player had approached 
the group over an estimated £200m takeover
in June.

At the time, White Young Green (WYG)
confirmed that it had received an offer but on
Wednesday it said talks had ceased.

A source close to the £220m-turnover
company said: “Arcadis was the name in the
frame. It is hungry for acquisitions and is
still looking at other companies in this
country.”

Arcadis and WYG declined to comment.
The source said the takeover bid had almost

certainly come “out of the blue” given the fact
that chief executive Lawrie Haynes has only
been in the top job for a year. They said:
“Either he was brought in to do a deal or it
came as a complete surprise to him. My
hunch would be the latter.”

Earlier this year a financial source
described the takeover bid as ill-timed given
Haynes’ recent appointment and suggested

that this may be behind the failure of the bid.
They added that the move may still spark

interest elsewhere, including private equity
groups, and it is understood that CCMP
Capital had previously run the rule over the
company.

The financial source said: “These kind of
talks take a while because WYG would speak
to as many other interested parties as
possible to make sure they get the best price.
In the current climate the last thing the board
wants to do is offload the business cheaply.”

Bouygues’ 20% turnover rise
Construction turnover at
Bouygues rose by 20% from
€3.7bn (£2.9bn) to €4.4bn in
the first half of 2008. Turnover
at its road-building Colas
division jumped 14% to €5.6bn
while the overall turnover
figure rose 15% from €13.3bn
to €15.3bn.

Profit slumps 43% at Clark
Pre-tax profit at Scottish group
Clark Contracts dropped 43%
from £162,491 to £93,408 in
the year ended 31 October
2007. Turnover was also down,
dropping 19% from £44.8m to
£36.4m. The group said the fall
was caused by its focus on
higher margin deals. 

Polaris boost for Barratt
Shares in Barratt rose by 
a quarter to 160p in early
trading this week after it was
revealed that US mutual fund
Polaris Asset Management 
had upped its stake in the
housebuilder to 6.2%. 
Overall the sector rose 11%
between Friday and Monday.

NEWS IN BRIEF

Rok cuts building turnover by 50% 
Garvis Snook, chief executive of
Rok, will halve turnover at the
group’s building arm to fund a
push into social housing.

Speaking after Rok announced
strong results for the six months
to 30 June 2008, Snook said
the division’s £400m turnover
would be cut by 50% as the
group curbed its tendered
contracting operation and sought
more framework deals. Up to
200 staff will be relocated as
part of the move.

In a further repositioning, he
said the company would close its
commercial development arm,

which fell £2.7m into the red over
the period.

Snook said: “Half of the £200m
shortfall will be recovered by
switching staff and resources
into social housing and the other
half will come from increased
revenues in the repair and
maintenance business.”

Over the half-year, turnover
at Rok increased 22% from
£10.2m to £12.4m on the back
of a 37% jump in turnover from
£399m to £547m.

New build turnover was up
26% from £228.7m to
£288.1m while planned repairs

and maintenance rose 55% 
from £128.2m to £198.9m.
Response maintenance
increased 42% from £41.9m to
£59.7m.

The group said it would look 
to make further acquisitions 
but Snook hinted that the days 
of big deals may be over. He 
said: “There’ll be fewer and 
fewer larger deals; we now 
have 63 branches with quite a
good geographical spread. 
Over the next few years you’ll 
see us extend our plumbing,
heating and electrical 
services.”

Arcadis was failed WYG bidder

BUILDING MAGAZINE 15.08.2008

Haynes was appointed chief executive in July 2007
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